

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT P. TROUT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
AMY BERMAN JACKSON
GLORIA B. SOLOMON
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
PHONE: (202) 464-3300
FAX: (202) 464-3319

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Charges at Issue.	4
B. Proceedings on Mr. Jefferson’s Motion for Review of Grand Jury Materials and to Dismiss.....	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.	11
D. Further Proceedings.	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13

A.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is in Direct Conflict with the Decisions of Other Circuits that Have Addressed this Issue.....	14
1.	The conflict with <i>Rostenkowski</i>	15
2.	The conflict with <i>Helstoski</i>	18
3.	The conflict with <i>Swindall</i>	19
4.	The impact of the Fourth Circuit’s decision in <i>Johnson</i>	20
B.	The Fourth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Undermines the Protections Afforded by the Speech or Debate Clause as Defined by This Court.....	22
1.	The Speech or Debate Clause protects legislators against the use of Speech or Debate evidence in the grand jury.	23
2.	The Fourth Circuit misapplied <i>Costello</i> and <i>Calandra</i>	26

C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Allowed a Violation of the Speech or Debate Clause to Go Unreviewed and Unremedied.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	33a
APPENDIX C	34a
APPENDIX D	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 26-30
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	25
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	23, 29
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	2, 28, 29
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	12, 14, 16-18, 26, 27, 29

<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , Crim. No. 3-93-65, 1993 WL 738477 (D. Minn.)	14
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	23, 25, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980)	14, 15, 18, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 645 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	1, 10
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 546 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 10-12, 15, 19, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969).....	12, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 14, 15, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14, 19, 20, 25, 31
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)	4, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend IV.....	17, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 12, 20, 27
U.S. Const., art.I, §6, cl. 1.....	i, 1-4, 6, 11, 13, 15-33
